During the year, no material or serious omissions and commissions have been observed by the 

Auditors, reflecting the efficiency and adequacy of internal financial controls.  

K. CHANGES TO SHARE CAPITAL 

During the year under review, the authorized share capital of the Company was increased from INR 

65,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Sixty Five Lakhs only) to INR 2,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Crores 

only) by creation of 13,50,000 (Thirteen Lakhs Fifty Thousand) additional Equity Shares of face 

value of INR 10/- each. 

Further to the increase in authorized share capital, the Company has allotted by way of Rights Issue 

48,400 (Forty Eight Thousand Four Hundred) Equity Shares of Face Value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees 

Ten Only) each in two tranches at an issue price of INR 20,645.44 (Indian Rupees Twenty Thousand 

Six Hundred Forty Five and Paise Forty Four Only) each, at a premium of INR 20,635.44 (Indian 

Rupees Twenty Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Five and Paise Forty Four Only) each, ranking pari-

passu with the existing Equity Shares, as per the details given below: 

S. 

No. 
Name of Allottee 

Date of 

Allotment 

Face 

Value 

(INR) 

No. of Equity Shares 

1. 

Samunnati Financial 

Intermediation & Services Private